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SAFETY AND MOUNTING INFORMATION:

The DALleco BT control unit is exclusively designed for luminaire
integration. An independent installation (e.g. ceiling integration) is
possible by means of the ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091);
Recommended cable types for independent mounting: DALI + mains
voltage: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. External push
button: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. The push but-
ton and DALI interfaces provide basic insulation against mains
connection. If the push button interface or the DALI interface is
connected to an external voltage, particular with mains voltage, the
unit will be destroyed! Presence or daylight dependent operation
requires connection to an OSRAM DALI sensor (for an overview of
OSRAM DALI sensors please contact your local sales representative).
1) DALI control unit with BLE interface; 2) DALI interface; 3) Maximal
total DALI wire length; 4) Push button interface; 5) Maximal total
wire length to all push buttons; 6) Integrated wireless interface;
7) Typical wireless connectivity range; 8) Type of protection;
9) Maximal load connected to DALI interface; 10) Maximal total
number (= Sum) of connectible OSRAM DALI Sensors or push
button couplers; 11) Allowed wire leads diameter; 12) Housing
dimensions; 13) Recommended wire preparation; 14) tc point;
15) Button to RESET to ex-factory settings (press >10s to Reset);
16) Indication LED for Bluetooth connection; 17) Mounting hint for
proper radio connectivity; 18) Do not place any mains voltage or
LED supply wires within or close to this area; 19) Recommended
minimal distance to metal parts; 20) Placement of integrated radio
transmitter antenna; 21) Wiring diagram; 22) APP download for IOS
and Android smart phones.

Hereby, OSRAM GmbH declares that the radio equipment type
DALleco BT Control is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following internet address: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frequency range: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF output (EIRP) of the
product: 4dBm.

(@ SICHERHEITS- UND MONTAGEHINWEISE:

Das DALleco BT control Steuergerat ist ausschlieBlich fiir den
Leuchteneinbau entwickelt. Eine unabhangige Montage (z.B. De-
ckeneinbau) ist mit Hilfe des ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091)
moglich; Empfohlene Kabeltypen bei unabhéngiger Montage: DALI
+ Netzspannung: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? oder 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?2.
Externer Taster: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? oder 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. Der
Tastereingang und die DALI Schnittstelle sind basisisoliert zum
Netzanschluss. Wenn der Tastereingang oder die DALI Schnittstel-
le mit einer externen Spannung, insbesondere mit Netzspannung,
verbunden wird, wird das Gerat zerstort! Ein préasenz- oder tages-
lichtabhangiger Betrieb erfordert den Anschluss eines OSRAM DALI
Sensors (fir eine Ubersicht verfligbarer OSRAM DALI Sensoren
kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren lokalen Vertriebsansprechpartner).

1) DALI Steuergerat mit BLE Schnittstelle; 2) DALI Schnittstelle;
3) Maximal Gesamtlange der DALI Leitung; 4) Anschluss fur Taster
mit SchlieBerkontakt; 5) Maximale Gesamtleitungslange zu allen
Tastern; 6) Integrierte Drahtlosschnittstelle; 7) Typische Drahtlos-
Verbindungsreichweite; 8) Schutzart; 9) Maximale Belastbarkeit der
DALI Schnittstelle; 10) Maximale Anzahl (= Summe) anschlieBbarer
OSRAM DALI Sensoren oder Tasterkoppler; 11) Zulassiger Ader-
querschnitt; 12) Gehduseabmessungen; 13) Empfohlene Anschluss-
vorbereitung; 14) tc-Punkt; 15) Taster flir RESET auf Werkseinstel-
lungen (fiir RESET > 10s betatigen); 16) Anzeige LED Bluetooth
Verbindung; 17) Montage Hinweise fir eine ordnungsgemaBe
Drahtlosverbindung; 18) Keine Netz- oder LED-Versorgungsleitun-
gen innerhalb oder nahe dieses Bereiches fiihren; 19) Empfohlener
Mindestabstand zu angrenzenden Metallteilen; 20) Platzierung der
integrierten Funkantenne; 21) Anschluss-Schema; 22) APP Download
fiir I0S und Android Smart Phones.

Hiermit erklart die OSRAM GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp OSRAM
DALleco BT Control der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der voll-
standige Text der EU-Konformitétserklarung ist unter der folgenden
Internetadresse verfligbar: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frequenzbereich: 2402 - 2480 MHz; max. HF-Ausgangsleistung
(EIRP) des Produkts: 4dBm

(® INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE ET A LINSTALLATION :
le dispositif DALleco BT control est congu exclusivement pour étre
intégré dans un luminaire. Il peut étre installé a part (par ex. pour
une intégration dans le plafond) en utilisant 'ECO CI KIT (Art.
n° 4008321392091) ; Types de cable recommandés pour une ins-
tallation séparée : DALI + tension secteur : 1x NYM 5x 1,5 mm? ou
1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?. Bouton poussoir externe : 1x NYM 3x 1,5 mm?
ou 1x HO5VV 3x 1,5 mm?. Les interfaces DALI et du bouton-pous-
soir fournissent une isolation de base du raccordement secteur. Si
le bouton poussoir ou I'interface DALI est raccordé(e) sur une source
de tension externe, en particulier avec la tension secteur, le dispo-
sitif sera détruit ! Un fonctionnement dépendant d’une présence ou
de la lumiere du jour nécessite un raccordement a un détecteur
OSRAM DALI (pour une présentation de la gamme de détecteurs
OSRAM DALI, veuillez contacter votre représentant local).

1) Boitier de commande DALI avec interface BLE ; 2) Interface DALI ;
3) Longueur maximale totale du fil DALI ; 4) Interface bouton-pous-
soir ; 5) Longueur maximale totale de fil vers tous les boutons-
poussoirs ; 6) Interface sans fil intégrée ; 7) Portée type pour une
connectivité sans fil ; 8) Type de protection ; 9) Charge maximale
raccordée a I'interface DALI ; 10) Nombre total maximal (= somme)
de détecteurs DALI OSRAM ou coupleurs de boutons-poussoirs
connectables ; 11) Diamétre autorisé pour les cables ; 12) Dimensions
du boitier ; 13) Préparation recommandée pour le céble ; 14) Point
Tc ; 15) Bouton de réinitialisation (RESET) pour revenir aux para-
metres usine par défaut (appuyer plus de 10 s pour réinitialiser) ;
16) Voyant LED pour connexion Bluetooth ; 17) Suggestion concer-
nant I'installation pour une connectivité radio correcte ; 18) Ne pas
faire passer de fil sous tension secteur ou de fil d’alimentation de
LED dans ou autour de cette zone ; 19) Distance minimale conseil-
lée par rapport aux parties métalliques ; 20) Positionnement de
I'antenne du transmetteur radio intégré ; 21) Schéma de cablage ;
22) Téléchargement de I'application pour smartphones I0S et An-
droid.

OSRAM GmbH atteste que I’équipement radio OSRAM DALleco
BT control est conforme a la directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte intégral
de la déclaration européenne de conformité est disponible a I‘adresse
internet www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Gamme de fréquences : 2402 - 2480 MHz, puissance de sortie max.
(PIRE) du produit : 4 dBm.

@ ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA E IL MONTAGGIO:

L‘unita DALleco BT control &€ concepita in modo esclusivo per in-
tegrazione in impianti di illuminazione. Un‘installazione indipenden-
te (per es. integrazione al soffitto) € possibile mediante il KIT ECO
Cl (Art. N. 4008321392091); Tipi di cavo raccomandati per il mon-
taggio indipendente: DALI + Tensione di rete: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm?
oppure 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Pulsante esterno: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm?
oppure 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. Le interfacce pulsante e DALI forni-
scono un isolamento di base contro la connessione di rete. Se
I'interfaccia del pulsante o I‘interfaccia DALI sono collegate a una
alimentazione esterna, in particolare alla rete elettrica, I‘unita po-
trebbe distruggersi! Il funzionamento in presenza o dipendente
dalla luce del giorno richiede il collegamento a un sensore OSRAM
DALI (per una panoramica del sensore OSRAM DALI, contattare il
rappresentante locale di vendita).

1) Unita di controllo DALI con interfaccia BLE; 2) Interfaccia DALI;
3) Lunghezza massima totale cavo DALI; 4) Interfaccia pulsante;
5) Lunghezza massima totale cavo verso tutti i pulsanti; 6) Interfac-
cia wireless integrata; 7) Portata tipica di connessione wireless;
8) Tipo di protezione; 9) Carico massimo collegato all’'interfaccia
DALI; 10) Numero totale massimo (= Somma) di sensori OSRAM
DALI da connettore o accoppiamenti pulsante; 11) Diametro con-
sentito per i cavi; 12) Dimensioni alloggiamento; 13) Preparazione
cavi raccomandata; 14) Punto tc; 15) Pulsante per reimpostare le
impostazioni di fabbrica (premere >10s per reimpostare); 16) LED
indicazione collegamento Bluetooth; 17) Suggerimento per il mon-
taggio per una buona connessione radio; 18) Non posizionare cavi
elettrici o di alimentazione LED entro o vicino all’area; 19) Distanza
minima raccomandata dalle parti metalliche; 20) Posizionamento
dell’antenna del trasmettitore radio integrato; 21) Schema di ca-
blaggio; 22) Download APP per smartphone 10S e Android.

Con il presente, OSRAM GmbH dichiara che il dispositivo radio
DALleco BT control di OSRAM & conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di Conformita UE & disponibi-
le all‘indirizzo internet che segue. www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Intervallo di frequenza: 2402 - 2480 MHz, uscita max. HF (EIRP) del
prodotto: 4dBm.

(® INFORMACION DE INSTALACION Y SEGURIDAD:

La unidad DALleco BT control se ha disefiado exclusivamente para
la integracion de luminarias. Es posible realizar una instalacion in-
dependiente (p. ej., una integracion en el techo) mediante el ECO
CI KIT (n.° de articulo 4008321392091). Tipos de cables recomen-
dados para la instalacién independiente: DALI + tension de red: un
cable NYM de 5 x 1,5 mm? o un cable HO5VV de 5 x 1,5 mm?.
Botén externo: un cable NYM de 3 x 1,5 mm? o un cable HO5VV de
3 x 1,5 mm?, El pulsador y los interfaces DALI proporcionan un
aislamiento basico en la conexién de red. Si la interfaz del botén o
la interfaz DALI se conectan a una tension externa, especialmente
si se trata de tension de red, se destruira la unidad. El funcionamien-
to dependiente de la presencia o la luz natural requiere la conexion
a un sensor DALI de OSRAM (para consultar un resumen sobre los
sensores DALl de OSRAM, péngase en contacto con su represen-
tante de ventas local).

1) Unidad de control DALI con interfaz de Bluetooth de baja energia;
2) Interfaz DALI; 3) Longitud méxima total del cable DALI; 4) Interfaz
del boton; 5) Longitud méaxima total del cable de todos los botones;
6) Interfaz sin cables integrada; 7) Alcance habitual de conectividad
sin cables; 8) Tipo de proteccién; 9) Carga maxima conectada a la
interfaz DALI; 10) Cantidad maxima total (= suma) de acopladores
de botones o sensores DALI de OSRAM que se pueden conectar;
11) Didmetro permitido del cable; 12) Dimensiones de la caja; 13) Pre-
paracién recomendada de los cables; 14) Punto t¢; 15) Boton RESET
(Restablecer) para restablecer a la configuracion de fabrica (pulse-
lo durante méas de 10 segundos para restablecer la configuracion;
16) LED de indicacién de conexion Bluetooth; 17) Consejo de
instalacion para una adecuada conexién por radio; 18) No coloque
la tension de red ni los cables de suministro LED dentro o cerca de
esta area; 19) Distancia minima recomendada con respecto a pie-
zas metdlicas; 20) Colocacion de la antena de transmision por radio
integrada; 21) Diagrama del cableado; 22) Descarga de la aplicacion
para teléfonos inteligentes con iOS y Android.

Por la presente, OSRAM GmbH declara que el equipo de radio
DALleco BT control de OSRAM cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad con la norma-
tiva de la UE se encuentra disponible en la siguiente direccion de
Internet: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Intervalo de frecuencia: entre 2.402 y 2.480 MHz; salida de alta
frecuencia maxima (potencia isétropa radiada equivalente) del
producto: 4 dBm.

(® INFORMAGAO DE SEGURANGCA E DE MONTAGEM:

A unidade DALleco BT control é concebida exclusivamente para
integracdo em luminarias. E possivel uma instalacdo independente
(ex. integrag@o em tetos) através do KIT ECO CI (Art. Nr. 4008321392091);
Tipos de cabo recomendados para a montagem independente:
DALI + tens&o de rede: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? ou 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?.
Bot&o de pressao externo: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? ou 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?.
O bot&o de pressao e as interfaces DALI proporcionam um isolamen-
to basico na conexao de rede. Se a interface do botao de pressao
ou a interface DALI estiver conectada a uma tensao externa, espe-
cialmente com a tensdo de rede, a unidade sera destruida! O fun-
cionamento dependente da presencga ou da luz do dia requer uma liga-
cao a um sensor OSRAM DALI (para obter uma visdo geral do sensor
OSRAM DALI, por favor contacte o representante de vendas local).
1) Unidade de controlo DALI com interface BLE; 2) Interface DALI;
3) Comprimento maximo total do fio DALI; 4) Interface do botdo de
presséo; 5) Comprimento maximo total do fio para todos os botdes
de pressdo; 6) Interface sem fios integrada; 7) Alcance da conec-
tividade tipica sem fios; 8) Tipo de protecao; 9) Carregamento
maximo ligado a interface DALI; 10) Numero total maximo (= Soma)
dos Sensores OSRAM DALI conectaveis ou acopladores de botdes
de pressao; 11) Diametro dos cabos permitido; 12) Dimensdes do
alojamento; 13) Preparacéo da ligacdo recomendada; 14) Ponto tc;
15) Botéo para Repor as configuragtes de fabrica (pressionar >10s
para Repor); 16) Indicagdo LED para a ligagao Bluetooth; 17) Su-
gestdo de montagem para uma conectividade de radio adequada;
18) Nao coloque nenhuma tenséo de rede ou fios de alimentacdo
LED dentro ou perto desta area; 19) Distancia minima recomendada
para pegas metélicas; 20) Colocagdo da antena do transmissor de
radio integrado; 21) Diagrama de ligagédo; 22) Download de aplica-
GoOes para telefones inteligentes Android e 10S.

Pela presente, a OSRAM GmbH declara que o equipamento de
radio OSRAM DALleco BT control estd em conformidade com a
Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragdo de conformi-
dade da UE esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de internet: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

Alcance da frequéncia: 2402 - 2480 MHz, saida méx. de HF (EIRP)
do produto: 4dBm.

NAHPO®OPIEX AZOAANEIAS KAl ZTHPIZHX:

H povada DALleco BT control €xel oxedlaoTei AMOKAEIOTIKA yia
EVOWPATWON 0 WTIOTIKO. MTTOpEL va yivel pepovwpévn eykatd-
otaon (T.x. oo TaBavl) xpnotporowvtag to ECO CIKIT (Ap. E€apt.
4008321392091); Mpotelvdpevol TOTOL KaAwdiov yla autévoun
eykataotaon: DALI + téon SiktOou: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? rj 1x HO5VV
5x1.5mm?2, E€wTtepiko TIARKTPO Ttieong: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm?2 rj 1x
HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. O THEOTIKOG SLaKATITNG Kat ot Stertadég DALI
TIAPEXOLV BAoIKr pOvwaon arod tn olvdeon oto pevpa. EQv To TAn-
kTpo f n diertadr) DALI cuvdebei oe eEwTePIKA TAON, Blaitepa Taon
Siktbou, n povada Ba kataotpadei! H Aettovpyia oto dwg NG
nuépag xpetaletal cuvdeon oe awobntripa OSRAM DALI (Ma mAn-
pocopieg oxeTikd pe Tov aiobntripa OSRAM DALI emikowvwvriote
He Tov TOoTKG 0ag avTipdowTTo).

1) Movada eAéyxou DALI pe Siertadr) BLE. 2) Aiermtadri DALI
3) Méyloto ouVoAkd pnkog kahwdiov DALL. 4) Aietadr| TIARKTPOU
TtieonG. 5) MEyloto oUVOAIKO WKOG KaAwdiou yia OAa Ta TIARKTPA
Tiieong. 6) Evowpatwpévn acvppatn Siemadn. 7) Tutikod e0POG
acLppatng ouvdeolpdtnTag. 8) Tutog pootaciag. 9) Méyiato pop-
Tio obvbeong otn Siertadpr) DALL. 10) Méylotog ouVOAIKOG aplBpog
(= ABpolopa) ouvdedepévwy aiobntripwv OSRAM DALI fj ouCeukTwv
TAKTPwV Ttieong. 11) ETutpenopevn SlapeTpog kaAwdiov. 12) Al-
aoTaocelg epIBARpatog. 13) Mpotelvopevn TipoeToldacia KaAwdiov.
14) Znpeio dokipng te. 15) MARkTpo RESET yia tnv entavadopd otig
£PYOOTACIAKES PUBITELG (TTATAOTE TO yla TIEPLOTOTEPO aTtd 10 SEUT.
yla va ekteAéoete emtavapopd); 16) EvdelkTikr Avxvia LED olvéeong
Bluetooth. 17) ZupPouAn otriplEng yia T owotr padlopwvikr clv-
Seon. 18) Mnv TomtoBeteite TAoN SikTOOL 1 KAAWSIA Tpododoaiag
LED péoa r kovta oe autr) Tnv ieploxr). 19) Mpotewvopevn eAdaxiotn
anootaon amnd PETAAAIKA avTikeipeva. 20) ToTtoBETNon evowpatw-
pévng kepaiag padlodwvikig petddoong. 21) Aldypappa kahwdiw-
ong. 22) Edappoyn yia smartphone 10S kat Android.

Me 1o tapov, n OSRAM GmbH SnAwvel 0TI 0 PadlopwVIKOG £€0-
TIAlopog OSRAM DALleco BT control cuppopdwvetat pe tnv odn-
yia2014/53/EU. To MAfpeq Keipevo TnG SAwong cuppdpdwong TG
EE eivat diaBéaipo otnv mapakdtw diadiktuakr dievBuvon: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

EOpog ouxvotntag: 2402 - 2480 MHz, péylotn €€odog HF (EIRP) Tou
Tpoidvtog: 4dBm.

@D VEILIGHEIDS- EN MONTAGEINFORMATIE:

De DALleco BT control-eenheid is uitsluitend ontworpen voor inte-
gratie in armaturen. Onafhankelijke installatie (bijv. inbouw in het
plafond) is mogelijk via de ECO CI KIT (Art.nr. 4008321392091);
aanbevolen kabeltypes voor onafhankelijke montage: DALI + net-
spanning: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? of 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. Externe
drukknop: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? of 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. De druk-
knop- en DALI-interfaces bieden een basisisolatie tegen netaan-
sluiting. Als de drukknopinterface of de DALI-interface op een ex-
terne spanning aangesloten is, met name bij netspanning, raakt het
toestel defect! Aanwezigheid of daglichtafhankelijke bediening
vereist aansluiting op een OSRAM DALI-sensor (voor een overzicht
van de OSRAM DALI-sensor kunt u contact opnemen met uw lo-
kale handelsvertegenwoordiger).

1) DALI bedieningsunit met BLE-interface; 2) DALI-interface;
3) Maximale totale DALI-kabellengte; 4) Drukknopinterface; 5) Maxi-
male totale kabellengte naar alle drukknoppen; 6) Geintegreerde
draadloze interface; 7) Typisch draadloos connectiviteitsbereik;
8) Soort bescherming; 9) Maximale belasting bij aansluiting op de
DALl-interface; 10) Maximaal totaal aantal (= Sum) koppelbare
OSRAM DALI-sensoren of drukknopkoppelingen; 11) Toegestane
draaddiameter; 12) Behuizingsafmetingen; 13) Aanbevolen prepa-
ratie van de bedrading; 14) tc-punt; 15) RESET-knop voor terugzet-
ten naar fabrieksinstellingen (druk >10s voor Reset); 16) Indicatie
via LED voor Bluetooth-verbinding; 17) Montagesuggestie voor de
juiste radioverbinding; 18) Plaats geen netspanning of LED-span-
ningsaanvoerkabels binnen of nabij dit gebied; 19) Aanbevolen
minimale afstand tot metalen onderdelen; 20) Plaatsing van gein-
tegreerde radiozenderantenne; 21) bedradingsdiagram; 22) APP
downloaden voor iOS en Android smartphones.

Hierbij verklaart OSRAM GmbH dat de radioapparatuur OSRAM
DALleco BT control aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU voldoet. De volledige
tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het vol-
gende internetadres: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frequentiebereik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF-uitgang (EIRP) van
het product: 4dBm.

(® SAKERHETS- OCH MONTERINGSINFORMATION:

Enheten DALleco BT control &r exklusivt designad fér armaturinte-
gration. En fristdende installation (t.ex. inbyggnad i taket) & majlig
med hjalp av ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Rekommende-
rade kabeltyper for fristiende montering: DALI + nétspénning: 1x
NYM 5x1.5mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. Extern tryckknapp: 1x
NYM 3x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. Tryckknappen och DALI-
granssnitten ger grundldggande isolering mot elnédtsanslutning. Om
granssnittet for tryckknappen eller granssnittet for DALI &r anslutna
till en extern spanning, i synnerhet natspanningen, kommer enheten
att forstoras! For narvaro- eller dagsljusberoende drift krévs anslut-
ning till en OSRAM DALI-sensor (fér en 6versikt av OSRAM DALI-
sensorer ombeds du kontakta din lokala férsaljningsrepresentant).
1) DALI kontrollenhet med BLE:s granssnitt, 2) DALI:s granssnitt,
3) Maximal total DALI kabellangd, 4) Tryckknapps grénssnitt,
5) Maximal total kabell&angd till alla tryckknappar, 6) Integrerat trad-
16st granssnitt, 7) Typisk rackvidd fér tradids anslutning, 8) Typ av
skydd, 9) Maximal belastning ansluten till DALl:s granssnitt,
10) Maximalt totalt antal (= summa) anslutningsbara OSRAM DALI-
sensorer eller kopplingar till tryckknappar, 11) Tillaten diameter pa
tradandar, 12) Holjets matt, 13) Rekommenderad kabelférbere-
delse, 14) tc-punkt, 15) Knapp for ATERSTALLNING till fabriksin-
stéllningar (tryck >10s for Aterstéllning), 16) LED-indikation for
Bluetooth-anslutning, 17) Monteringstips for korrekt radioanslutning,
18) Placera ingen natspanning eller LED-kablar i eller i nérheten av
det har omradet, 19) Rekommenderat minimiavstand till metalldelar,
20) Placering av inbyggd radiodverféringsantenn, 21) Kopplings-
schema, 22) APP nedladdning fér IOS och Android smarttelefoner.
Hérmed forklarar OSRAM GmbH att radioutrustningen OSRAM
DALleco BT control uppfyller kraven fér Direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den
fullstdndiga texten i EU:s deklaraion av éverensstammelse finns pa
foljande internetadress: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvensrackvidd: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF uteffekt (EIRP) pa
produkten: 4dBm.



@D TURVALLISUUS- JA ASENNUSOHJEET:

DALleco BT control -yksikkd on tarkoitettu ainoastaan valaisimien integ-
rointia varten. Itsendinen asennus (esim. integrointi kattoon) on mahdol-
lista kdyttamalla ECO ClI KIT -sarjaa (tuotenumero 4008321392091);
Suositeltavat kaapelityypit itsenéistd asennusta varten: DALI + verkko-
jannite: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? tai 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm2. Ulkoinen painonap-
pi 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? tai 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Painike- ja DALI-liitdnn&t
tarjoavat peruseristyksen verkkoliitdnnésta. Jos painonapin liitin tai DALI-
liitin kytketdan ulkoiseen jannitteeseen, erityisesti verkkojannitteeseen,
yksikko tuhoutuu! Lasn&olon tai paivanvalon mukainen toiminta vaatii
OSRAM DALI -anturin kytkemista (saat yleiskuvauksen OSRAM DALI
-anturista ottamalla yhteyden paikalliseen myyntiedustajaasi).

1) DALI-ohjausyksikké BLE-liittimelld; 2) DALI-liitin; 3) DALI-johdon ko-
konaispituus enintdén; 4) Painonapin liitin; 5) Kaikkien painonappien
johtojen kokonaispituus enintdén; 6) Integroitu langaton yhteys; 7) Lan-
gattoman yhteyden tyypillinen maksimietaisyys; 8) Suojaustyyppi ;
9) DALI-liittimen suurin sallittu kuorma; 10) Kytkettavien OSRAM DALI
-antureiden ja painonappisovittimien suurin sallittu yhteismaara (= sum-
ma); 11) Johtimien sallittu halkaisija; 12) Kotelon mitat; 13) Johtimen
suositeltu valmistelutapa; 14) tc-piste; 15) Painike RESET (nollaus) teh-
taan oletusasetuksiin palautusta varten (nollaa painamalla > 10 sekuntia);
16) Bluetooth-yhteyden LED-merkkivalo; 17) Asennusohje hyvaa radi
yhteytts varten; 18) Al4 sijoita verkkojannitetta tai LED-valojen syott
johtoja télle alueelle tai sen ldhelle; 19) Suositeltu minimietaisyys metal-
lisiin kappaleisiin; 20) Integroidun radioldhettimen antennin sijainti; 21)
Johdotuskaavio; 22) Lataa sovellus |0S- ja Android-alypuhelimille.
OSRAM GmbH téten vahvistaa, ettd OSRAM DALleco BT control -ra-
diolaite tayttaa direktiivin 2014/53/EU vaatimukset. Loydat EU-vaati-
mustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen kokonaisuudessaan osoitteesta: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

Taajuusalue: 2402 - 2480 MHz, tuotteen maksimi HF-teho (EIRP): 4dBm.

@ SIKKERHETS- OG MONTERINGSINFORMASJON:

DALleco BT control-enheten er utelukkende konstruert for armaturinte-
grasjon. En uavhengig installasjon (f.eks. integrering i tak) er mulig ved
hjelp av ECO CI KIT (art.nr 4008321392091); anbefalte kabeltyper for
separat montering: DALI + netspenning: 1x NYM 5x1.5 mm? eller 1x
HO5VV 5x1.5 mm?. Ekstern trykknapp: 1x NYM 3x1.5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV
3x1.5 mm2. Trykknappen og DALI-grensesnittet virker som isolasjon mot
stromnettet. Hvis trykkbrytergrensesnittet eller DALI-grensesnittet blir
koblet til en ekstern spenning, og da spesielt til nettspenning, vil enhe-
ten bli edelagt! Neerveer- eller dagslysavhengig drift krever tilkobling til
en OSRAM DALlI-sensor (for en oversikt over OSRAM DALI-sensor,
vennligst kontakt din lokale salgsrepresentant).

1) DALI-betjeningsenhet med BLE-grensesnitt; 2) DALI-grensesnitt;
3) Maksimal total DALI- ledningslengde; 4) Trykknapp-grensesnitt;
5) Maksimal total ledningslengde til alle trykknapper; 6) Integrert trad-
lost grensesnitt; 7) Typisk tradlest tilkoblingsrekkevidde; 8) Type beskyt-
telse; 9) Maksimal belastning koblet til DALI-grensesnittet; 10) Maksimalt
tott antall (= sum) tilkoblede OSRAM DALI- sensorer eller trykknappko-
blere; 11) Tillatt ledningsdiameter; 12) Kabinettets dimensjoner;
13) Anbefalt klargjering av ledning; 14) tc-punkt; 15) Knapp for NULL-
STILLING til fabrikkinnstillinger (trykk> 10 sek. for & tilbakestille);
16) Indikatorlampe for Bluetooth-tilkobling; 17) Monteringsanvisning for
riktig radioforbindelse; 18) lkke plasser noen nettspenning eller lednings-
tilferselsledninger innenfor eller neer dette omradet; 19) Anbefalt mini-
mumsavstand til metalldeler; 20) Plassering av integrert radiosenderan-
tenne; 21) Ledningsdiagram; 22) APP-nedlasting for I0S og Android-
smarttelefoner.

Herved erkleerer OSRAM GmbH at radioutstyret DALleco BT control er
i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulle teksten i EU-samsvarser-
klzeringen er tilgjengelig pé folgende nettsted: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvensomréde: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF-utgang (EIRP) av produktet:
4dBm.

OPLYSNINGER OM SIKKERHED OG MONTERING:

DALleco BT control enheden er udelukkende designet til integration af
belysningsanordninger. En uafhzengig installation (f.eks. indbygget i
loftet) er mulig ved hjeelp af ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); An-
befalede kabeltyper til uafhaengig montering: DALI + Netspaending: 1x
NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Ekstern trykknap: 1x NYM
3x1,5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Trykknap- og DALI-greensefla-
derne sikrer driftsisolation mod stremnettet. Hvis trykknap graensefladen
eller DALI-greensefladen er tilsluttet en ekstern spaending, iszer med
netspzending, vil enheden blive odelagt! Tilstedevaerelses- eller dags-
lysafhaengig drift kraever tilslutning til en OSRAM DALI sensor (for en
oversigt over OSRAM DALl-sensorer bedes du kontakte din lokale
salgsrepraesentant).

1) DALI-kontrolenhed med BLE-greenseflade; 2) DALI-greenseflade;
3) Maksimal samlet DALI kabellzengde; 4) Trykknap-greenseflade;
5) Maksimal samlet kabellzengde til alle trykknapper; 6) Integreret trad-
los-greenseflade; 7) Raskkevidde for typiske tradlose tilslutningsmulig-
heder; 8) Type af beskyttelse; 9) Maksimal belastning forbundet til DALI-
greenseflade; 10) Maksimalt samlet antal (= Sum) tilgeengelige OSRAM
DALI-sensorer eller trykknap tilkoblinger; 11) Tilladt diameter stromfo-
rende kabler; 12) Kabinet dimensioner; 13) Anbefalet kabelforberedelse;
14) tc-punkt; 15) Knap til nulstilling til tidligere fabriksindstillinger (tryk
pé& > 10 sek. for nulstilling); 16) Indikator-LED til Bluetooth-forbindelse;
17) Monteringstip til korrekt radioforbindelse; 18) Placer ikke nogen
spaending eller LED-forsyningskabel inden for eller nzer ved dette om-
rade; 19) Anbefalet minimumsafstand til metaldele; 20) Placering af in-
tegreret radiosenderantenne; 21) Ledningsferingsdiagram; 22) APP
download til IOS og Android smartphones.

OSRAM GmbH erklzerer hermed, at radioudstyret OSRAM DALleco BT
control er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulde
ordlyd af EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringen er tilgeengelig pa folgende
internetadresse: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvensomréde: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF output (EIRP) af produktet:
4dBm.

© INFORMACE O BEZPEGNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Jednotka DALIleco BT control je zkonstruovana vyhradné pro montaz do
osvétlovaciho télesa. Nezavisla montaz (napfiklad integrace do podhle-
du) je mozna pomoci sady ECO CI KIT (Vyr. €. 4008321392091); Dopo-
ruc¢ené typy kabell pro nezavislou montaz: DALI + pfivod napajeni: 1x
NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? nebo 1 x HO5VV 5 x1,5 mm?. Externi tlagitko: 1x NYM
3 x 1,5 mm? nebo 1 x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?2. Tlagitkovy spinaé a rozhrani
DALI zajistuji zakladni trover izolace proti sitovému pripojeni. Pokud je
tlacitkové rozhrani nebo rozhrani DALI pfipojeno k externimu napéti,
zejména k sitovému napéti, dojde k poskozeni zafizeni! Provoz zavise-
jici na ptitomnosti osob nebo intenzité denniho svétla vyzaduje pfipoje-
ni k senzoru DALI (s nabizenymi senzory OSRAM DALI vas seznami vas
mistni obchodni zéstupce).

1) Ridici jednotka DALI s rozhranim BLE; 2) Rozhrani DALI; 3) Maximal-
ni celkova délka vodi¢e pouzivaného pro jednotku DALI; 4) Tlagitkové
rozhrani; 5) Maximalni celkova délka vodice ke véem tlacitkiim; 6) Inte-
grované bezdratové rozhrani; 7) Typicky dosah bezdratového pripojeni;

8) Typ ochrany; 9) Maximalni zatéz, ktera mize byt pfipojena k rozhrani
DALI; 10) Maximalni celkovy pocet (= soucet) pfipojitelnych senzor(
OSRAM DALI nebo tlagitkovych rozhrani; 11) Povoleny pramér vodicd;
12) Rozméry krytu; 13) Doporucena piiprava vodicd; 14) bod méfeni
teploty tc; 15) Tladitko RESET pro tovarni nastaveni (pro resetovani
stisknout na déle nez 10 sekund); 16) Signalizacni LED pro pfipojeni
Bluetooth; 17) Montézni tip pro zajisténi spravné bezdratové komunika-
ce; 18) Do tohoto prostoru ¢i do jeho blizkosti neumistujte Zadné sitové
napdjeci vodi¢e nebo vodi¢e pro napajeni LED; 19) Doporu¢ena mini-
malni vzdalenost od kovovych prvkd; 20) Umisténi integrované antény
radiového vysilace; 21) Schéma zapojeni; 22) Stazeni aplikace pro smart-
phony s operacnim systémem IOS a Android.

Spole¢nost OSRAM GmbH prohlasuje, Ze vysilaci vybaveni zafizeni
OSRAM DALleco BT control splfiuje pozadavky smérnice 2014/53/EU.
Cely text EU prohlaSeni o shodé naleznete na nasledujici internetové
adrese: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencni rozsah: 2 402-2 480 MHz, max. VF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku: 4 dBm.

YKABAHWA MO TEXHUKE BESOMACHOCTU U MPOBEAEHNIO
MOHTAXA:

yctpoiictso DALleco BT control cozaaHo cneumnansHo Ans BCTpansaHus
OCBETUTENbHbIX NPUGOPOB B PasnyHble NOBEPXHOCTU. C NOMOLLbIO
ECO CI KIT (apT. Ne 4008321392091) MO>XXHO BbIMONHUTL HE3ABVCUMYIO
YCTaHOBKY (Hanpumep, BCTPOWTL YCTPOCTBO B NOTONOK). PekomeHzy-
emMble TVMbl Kabeneii Ans Heaasucumoit yctaHosku: DALI + HanpsixxeHne
cetn: 1x NYM 5x1,5 Mm2 unn 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 Mm% KHONOYHBIN nepe-
Kntoyarenb HapyxxHoro Tuna: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? unmn 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm2.
KHOMOYHbIN BbIKMO4aTenb U UHTepdelickl DALl o6ecnevnsatoT
CTaH[apTHYIO M3ONALWIO NPy MOAKNIoYeHn K ceTu. B cnyyae nogayu
HanpskeHns BHeLwHel uenu Ha DALI-uHTepdeiic nnn nitepdeiic ¢
KHOMOYHbIM NepeksoyaTenem (B YaCTHOCTY, HANPSXKEHNS OCHOBHOM
CeTu), yCTPOWCTBO BhIAAET N3 cTPos! [1n5 BbINONHEeHUs (hyHKLMIA ynpas-
JIeHNsi CBETOBbIM NOTOKOM B 3aBVICYMOCTY OT YPOBHS BHELLIHEN OCBELLIEH-
HOCTMW WA NPUCYTCTBUS NIIOAEN B OCBELLAaeMoli 30He, HEOOXOAMMO
nopkounTh gatynk OSRAM DAL (4To6bl Nony4nTb AOMOMHUTENbHYIO
nHbopMaLuio 06 ITOM U3AENUU, CBSXKNTECH C MECTHLIM TOProBbIM
npeacTasuTenem).

1) Ynpasnsiowee yctpoiicteo DALI ¢ uHtepdeiicom BLE (Bluetooth ¢
HU3KNM 3HepronoTpebneHnem); 2) DALI-nHTepdbeiic; 3) MakcumanbHas
obuas gnvHa nposofos ans DALI-uHTepdeiica; 4) HTepdeiic ¢ KHo-
MoYHbIM Nepekioyarenem; 5) MakcumanbHas obuias AnvHa npoBoaos
NSt BCex KHOMOYHbIX NepeknitovaTeneit; 6) BCTpoeHHbI 6ecnpoBofHbIi
nHTepdeiic; 7) CTaHaapTHbI Anana3oH 6€CrpOBOAHOMO NMOAKIIOHEHNS;
8) CteneHb 3aWuTbl; 9) MakcumanbHas Harpyska, nogkodaemas K
DALI-nHTepdcbeiicy; 10) MakcrmanbHoe nonHoe Konm4ecTso (= Sum)
nopkntoyaembix aatimkos OSRAM DALI nnm KHOMOYHbIX pa3BeTBUTENEN;
11) Jonyctumblil guameTp ceveHns nposofos; 12) Paamep kopnyca;
13) PekomeHpyemasi noArotoBka NpoBoAos; 14) AaTynk KOHTPONs Tenno-
Boro pexwuma; 15) KHonka RESET (CBPOC) ans Bo3epara k 3aBoACKUM
HacTpoiikam (ecnn yaepxxusaTe ee 6onee 10 c); 16) VIHaMKaTopHbIi
ceeToavion Ans coeguHerns Bluetooth; 17) CoseTbl no nposeneHuto
MOHTaXa, KOTOpbIE MOMOrYT YCTAaHOBUThL Ka4ECTBEHHYIO PaaVoCBA3b;
18) He npoknagbiBaiite BHyTPU 1n PSAOM C 9TON 06NacTbio CUMOBbIe
Kabenu unu NPoBoAa, UCNOoNb3yeMble AN NOAAYN NUTaHUs Ha CBETo-
pvopl; 19) PekomeHoyeMoe MUHUMansHOe pacCTosiHNE A0 MeTanye-
ckux uspenuin; 20) PacronoxeHre BCTPOEHHON aHTEHHbI papvonepe-
patdvka; 21) Cxema anekTpU4ecKux CoeguHeHwnii; 22) 3arpyska npu-
NOXeHwit Anst cmapThoHoB ¢ cuctemamm 10S n Android.

Hacrosum gokymeHtom OSRAM GmbH noaTeepxaaeT, YTo yCTPoicTBO
OSRAM DALleco BT control cooTseTcTByeT TpeboBaHnsaM [VpeKTViBb!
2014/53/EU pns pagnoo6opypoBaHus. MNMonHbi TekeT Jeknapauuu
CootseTcTBUS EC MOXHO HaiiTu, nepeiias no crepytoLLeii Cebinke: Www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

[uanasoH YacTtoT: 2402-2480 MIL, MakCUMasbHbI BbICOKOHACTOTHbII
Bbixop (EIRP) npogykTa: 4 nbm.

& KAYINCI3AIK XX8HE OPHATY TYPATTbI AKTAPAT:

DALleco BT control KypbinfFbIChl TeK LuampanmeH GipikTipinyre apHanfaH.
Keke opHatyabl (Mbicanbl, Tebere 6ekity) ECO Cl KIT (tayap Ne.
4008321392091) apkbinbl opblHAayFa 6onafbl; XKeke opHaTyFa apHanFaH
kabenb Typnepi: DALI + KyaT keaiHiH kepHeyi: 1x NYM 5x1,5MMm? He-
mece 1x HO5VV 5x1,5Mm2. CbIpTKbl 6aTbipMa: 1x NYM 3x1,5MM? He-
mece 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mMm?. Batbipma mer DALI uHTepdencTepi anekTp
>KeniCiHiH KOCbINbIMbIHA KaTbICTbl HEri3ri oKLuaynay/bl KaMTamachbI3 eTefi.
Erep 6atbipma uHtepdeiici Hemece DALI nHTepdeiici Heriari Kyat KeaiHeH
6acka CbIpTKbl KyaT Ke3iHe XasnFaHca, KypbiiFbl 6y3binaabl! OpHaTyLUbIHbIH,
apanacyblHa Hemece KyHpAiari »kapbikka Tayeni xymbic OSRAM DALI
ceHcopblH xanFayabl kaxeT eteai (OSRAM DALI ceHcopblHa xanmb!
LLIONY Ky>KaTbIH any YLLiH XKeprinikTi caTy OpHbIHbIH eKiniMeH xabapnacblHbI3).
1) BLE nHTepdeiici 6ap DALI 6ackapy 6norbl; 2) DALI nHTepdeiici;
3) DALI cbiMbIHbIH Makcumanbl xannbl y3biHabIFbl; 4) KatTbl 6aTbipma
nHTepdelici; 5) bapnblk kaTTbl 6aTbipmanapFa 6apaTbiH »Kambl CbIMHbIH
6apblHLLA y3blHAbIFbI; 6) BipiKTipinreH cbiMcbI3 xeni nHTepdeiici; 7) Cbim-
CbI3 XeniHiH aaeTTeri ayKbiMbl; 8) KopraHbic Typ; 9) DALI uHtepdeiiciHe
>KanFaHFaH eH ken xykteme; 10) XKanrayra 6onatsii OSRAM DALI
CeHcopnapblHblH HeMece KaTTbl 6aTbipMa >KYNTacTbIPFbILLTAPbIHbIH
>Kannbl caHbl (= coma); 11) PykcaT eTinreH cbiM TapmakTapbiHbIH
AvameTpi; 12) Kopnyc enwempaepi; 13) CbiMAabl AypbIC AabIHAAY XKOSbl;
14) TE HykTeci; 15) 3aybiTTbik napaveTpnepre KAVITA OPHATY 6aTbip-
machl (kanTa opHarty yuiH >10 cek. 6acbiHbI3); 16) Bluetooth GaiinaHbl-
CblHa apHasiFaH kepceTkiw XKLU[; 17) Paguo 6aiinaHbic aypbic 6ona-
TbiHAAM €TiN opHaTy Typanbl keHec; 18) Byn aiiMakka He oFaH »aKkbiH
>xepre ewo6ip KyaT kepHeyi 6ap cbiMabl Hemece XKLL kyaT cbimaapbiH
KoMMaHbI3; 19) MeTann 3atTapra AeiiHri YCbIHbINFaH MUHUMANAbIK,
KawbIKTbIK; 20) BipikTipinreH pagvo TapaTKbill aHTEHHaHbI OPHANACTbI-
py; 21) Ceimpapppl xanray cbizbachl; 22) I0S »xeHe Android cMapThoH-
[lapbiHa apHanFaH konaaHGaHb! XKyKTen any.

OcbiMer OSRAM GmbH komnaHusicel OSRAM DALleco BT control
pagvo KypbiFbinapbiHbiH 2014/53/EU avpekTnBacbiHa CalikecTiriH
wmanimaenai. EO caiikecTik AeknapaumnsiCbiHbIK TOMbIK MOTiHI MblHa H-
TepHeT MekeHxalbiHAa 6ap: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

JKninik aykbimbl: 2402 - 2480 ML, Makc. OHIMHIH >XOFapFbl XUinik
wbiFbickl (EIRP): 4 pbm.

(@ BIZTONSAGI ES ROGZITESI INFORMACIOK:

A DALleco BT control egység kizardlag lampatestbe térténd beépitésre
késziilt. Onall6 felszerelése (pl. mennyezetbe stillyesztés) az ECO CI KIT
(cikkszam: 4008321392091) segitségével lehetséges. Javasolt kabelti-
pusok az 6nallé felszereléshez: DALI + halézati fesziltség: 1x NYM
5x1,5mm? vagy 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Kiilsé nyomégomb: 1x NYM
3x1,5mm? vagy 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. A nyomégombos és a DALI inter-
fészek biztositjak a haldzati csatlakozo elleni alapszigetelést. Ha a nyo-
moégomb interfészt vagy a DALI interfészt kiils6 feszlltséghez, kiilondsen
halézati fesziltséghez csatlakoztatjak, az egység karosodni fog! A je-
lenlét- vagy fényer6-fliggé tizemeltetéshez OSRAM DALI érzékel6t kell
csatlakoztatni (az OSRAM DALI érzékel6vel kapcsolatos informaciokért
forduljon a helyi értékesitéhoz).

1) DALI vezérl6egység BLE interfésszel; 2) DALI interfész; 3) Teljes DALI
vezeték hosszUsag maximuma; 4) Nyomdgomb interfész; 5) A nyomo-
gombok dsszesitett maximalis vezeték hosszlsaga; 6) Integralt vezeték
nélkdli interfész; 7) Vezeték nélkili kapcsolat jellemzé hatétavolsaga;
8) Védelem tipusa; 9) A DALI interfészhez csatlakoztatott maximalis
terhelés; 10) Osszes csatlakoztathaté OSRAM DALI érzékelé vagy nyo-
mdgomb csatolé maximalis szama; 11) Megengedett vezeték atmérg;
12) Burkolat méretei; 13) Javasolt vezeték el6készités; 14) hévédelmi
egység; 15) RESET gomb a gyari alapbedllitdsok visszadllitasara (tartsa
nyomva >10mp-ig a visszadllitdshoz); 16) Jelz6 LED Bluetooth kapcso-
lathoz; 17) Rogzitési tipp a megfeleld radidkapcsolat érdekében; 18) Ne
helyezzen el halozati aramellatast vagy LED aramellatast biztositd ka-
beleket a kézelben; 19) Javasolt minimalis tavolsag fém alkatrészektdl;
20) Integralt radié transzmitter antenna elhelyezése; 21) Bekéotési abra;
22) Alkalmazas letoltése 10S és Android okostelefonokra.

Az OSRAM GmbH kijelenti, hogy az OSRAM DALleco BT control
radioberendezés teljesiti a 2014/53/EU iranyelv eléirasait. Az EU Meg-
felel&ségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege megtaldlhaté az alabbi cimen: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencia tartomany: 2402 - 2480 MHz, a termék max. HF kimenete
(EIRP): 4dBm.

INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZENSTWIE | MONTAZU:

Uktad DALleco BT control jest przeznaczony wytacznie do integracji
z oprawami. Mozliwa jest niezalezna instalacja (np. integracja z sufitem)
za posrednictwem zestawu ECO CI KIT (nr produktu 4008321392091);
zalecane rodzaje kabli do montazu niezaleznego: DALI + napiecie sie-
ciowe: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? lub 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?. Zewnetrzny przy-
cisk: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? lub 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Przycisk i interfejsy
DALI zapewniaja podstawowa izolacje od zasilania sieciowego. Jezeli
interfejs przycisku lub interfejs DALI zostanie podtgczony do zewnetrz-
nego zrédfa napigcia, a w szczegdlnosci napigcia sieciowego, urzadze-
nie moze ulec zniszczeniu. Obstuga zalezna od obecnosci lub $wiatta
dziennego wymaga podtaczenia do czujnika OSRAM DALI (ogdlne in-
formacje o czujniku OSRAM DALI mozna uzyskac¢ od lokalnego przed-
stawiciela handlowego).

1) Modut sterowania DALI z interfejsem BLE; 2) Interfejs DALI; 3) Mak-
symalna taczna dtugos¢ przewodu DALI; 4) Interfejs przycisku; 5) Mak-
symalna taczna dtugos$¢ przewodu do wszystkich przyciskéw; 6) Zinte-
growany interfejs bezprzewodowy; 7) Typowy zasieg komunikacji bez-
przewodowej; 8) Rodzaj ochrony; 9) Maksymalne obciazenie podtaczo-
ne do interfejsu DALI; 10) Maksymalna taczna liczba (= suma)
podtgczanych czujnikéw OSRAM DALI lub ztaczy z przyciskiem;
11) Dopuszczalna $rednica zyt przewoddw; 12) Wymiary obudowy;
13) Zalecane przygotowanie przewodu; 14) punkt pomiaru temperatury
Te; 15) Przycisk do przywracania ustawien fabrycznych (przytrzymac >
10 sek., aby zresetowac); 16) Wskazanie LED dotyczace potaczenia
Bluetooth; 17) Zalecenie montazowe poprawiajace tacznos$c radiowa;
18) Nie umieszczaé przewoddw napiecia sieciowego lub przewoddw
zasilania LED w tym obszarze ani w poblizu niego; 19) Zalecana mini-
malna odlegto$¢ do czesci metalowych; 20) Umieszczenie wbudowanej
anteny nadajnika radiowego; 21) Schemat okablowania; 22) Pobieranie
aplikacji na smartfony z systemem iOS i Android.

Niniejszym firma OSRAM GmbH deklaruje, ze sprzet radiowy OSRAM
DALleco BT control jest zgodny z wymogami dyrektywy 2014/53/UE.
Petna tres¢ deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostgpna pod nastepujacym
adresem internetowym: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Zakres czestotliwosci: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. moc HF (EIRP) produktu:
4 dBm.

@& INFORMACIE O BEZPECNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Jednotka DALleco BT control je navrhnuté vyhradne na zaclenenie do
svietidla. Nezavisla instalacia (napr. na strop) je mozna pomocou sup-
ravy ECO CI KIT (vyr. €. 4008321392091); Odporicané typy kablov pre
nezavisli montaz: DALI + siefové napétie: 1x NYM 5x 1,5 mm? alebo
1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?. Externé tlagidlo: 1x NYM 3x 1,5 mm? alebo 1x
HO5VV 3x 1,5 mm?. Tlagidlové rozhranie a rozhranie DALI poskytuju
zékladnu izolaciu pripojenia k elektrickej sieti. Ak sa rozhranie tlacidla
alebo rozhranie DALI pripoji k externému napatiu, najmé k sietovému
napaétiu, dojde k znieniu jednotky! Prevadzka zavisla od pohybu alebo
denného svetla vyzaduje pripojenie na senzor OSRAM DALI (v pripade
zaujmu o prehlad senzora OSRAM DALI kontaktujte vasho miestneho
obchodného zéstupcu).

1) Riadiaca jednotka DALI s rozhranim BLE; 2) Rozhranie DALI; 3) Ma-
ximalna celkova dizka kabla DALI; 4) Rozhranie tlacidla; 5) Maximalna
celkova dizka kabla ku vietkym tlacidlam; 6) Integrované bezdrétové
rozhranie; 7) Bezny bezdrétovy rozsah pripojitelnosti; 8) Typ ochrany;
9) Maximélne zataZenie pripojené k rozhraniu DALI; 10) Maximalny
celkovy pocet (= suma) pripojitelnych senzorov OSRAM DALI alebo
menicov tlacidiel; 11) Pripustny priemer vodic¢ov; 12) Rozmery puzdra;
13) Odporucana priprava kabla; 14) bod merania teploty tc; 15) Tlacidlo
RESET pre nastavenia z vyroby (pre resetovanie stla¢ > 10 s); 16) LED
kontrolka pre pripojenie Bluetooth; 17) Informacie pre instaldciu spravnej
radio konektivity; 18) Do tohto priestoru alebo blizko neho neumiestiiujte
Ziadne kable sietového napatia alebo napdjania LED; 19) Odporucana
minimalna vzdialenost od kovovych ¢asti; 20) Umiestnenie integrovanej
antény na prenos radiosigndlu; 21) Schéma zapojenia; 22) Stiahnutie
aplikacie pre smartfény s opera¢nym systémom IOS a Android.

Tymto spolo¢nost OSRAM GmbH vyhlasuije, Ze radiové zariadenie OSRAM
DALleco BT control spifia smernicu 2014/53/EU. Piné znenie vyhlasenie o
zhode EU je dostupné na tejto internetovej adrese: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Rozsah frekvencie: 2 402 — 2 480 MHz, max. HF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku:
4 dBm.

INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN MONTAZI:

Enota DALleco BT control je narejena ekskluzivno za vgradnjo v svetilko.
Samostojna instalacija (npr. vgradnja v strop) je mozna s pomoéjo ECO
CIKIT (8t. art. 4008321392091); Priporocene vrste kablov za samostoj-
no montazo: DALI + omrezna napetost: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? ali 1x HO5VV
5 x 1,5 mm?. Zunanja tipka: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? ali 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5
mm2. Vmesnik z gumbi in vmesnik DALI zagotavljata osnovno izolacijo
pred stikom z omrezno napetostjo. Ce vmesnik tipke ali vmesnik DALI
povezete z zunanjo napetostjo, zlasti z napetostnim omrezjem, lahko
pride do unigenja enote! Ce je delovanje odvisno od dnevne svetlobe,
je treba prikljuciti senzor OSRAM DALI (za podrobnosti senzorja OSRAM
DALI se obrnite na lokalnega prodajnega zastopnika).

1) Krmilna enota DALI z vmesnikom BLE; 2) Vmesnik DALI; 3) Maks.
skupna dolzina zZice DALI; 4) Vmesnik tipke; 5) Maks. skupna dolzina
Zice do vseh tipk; 6) Integrirani brezzi¢ni vmesnik; 7) Tipi¢ni razpon
brezzi¢ne povezljivosti; 8) Vrsta zascite; 9) Maks. obremenitev, priklju-
¢ena na vmesnik DALI; 10) Maksimalno skupno Stevilo (= vsota) pove-
zljivih senzorjev OSRAM DALI ali spojk tipk; 11) Dovoljeni premer Zi¢nih
vodnikov; 12) Mere ohi$ja; 13) Priporocljiva priprava Zice; 14) senzor
temperature; 15) Gumb RESET za ponastavitev na tovarnike nastavitve
(drzite pritisnjeno >10 s za ponastavitev); 16) LED-indikator povezave
Bluetooth; 17) Namig za montazo za ustrezno radijsko povezljivost;
18) Sem ali v blizino tega obmocja ne postavljajte Zic napetostnega

omrezja ali napajalnih zic LED; 19) Priporo¢ljiva minimalna oddaljenost
od kovinskih delov; 20) Postavitev integrirane antene radijskega oddaj-
nika; 21) Diagram ozi¢enja; 22) Prenos aplikacije za pametne telefone
10S in Android.

S tem OSRAM GmbH izjavlja, da je radijska oprema OSRAM DALleco
BT control skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave EU o
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednji povezavi: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvenéno obmodje: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. visokofrekvenéna izhodna
mo¢ (EIRP) izdelka: 4 dBm.

GUVENLIK VE MONTAJ BILGILERI:

DALleco BT control tinitesi, armat(r entegrasyonu icin 6zel olarak tasar-
lanmistir. ECO CI KIT (Uriin No. 4008321392091) araciligyla bagimsiz
bir kurulum (6rnegin tavan entegrasyonu) miimkindur; Bagimsiz montaj
icin 6nerilen kablo tirleri: DALI + sebeke gerilimi: 1x NYM 5 x 1, 5 mm?
veya 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Harici digme: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? veya
1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Basma digmesi ve DALI arayiizleri elektrik
baglantisina karsi temel yalitimi saglar. Eger digme arabirimi ya da DALI
arabirimi 6zellikle sebeke gerilimi ile olmak lizere harici bir arabirime
baglanirsa tnite tahrip olur! Varlik ya da glinisigr tabanl calisma, bir
OSRAM DALI sensériine baglanti yapilmasini gerektirir (OSRAM DALI
sensori hakkinda genel bilgi almak igin Iltfen yerel satis temsilcinizle
iletisim kurun).

1) BLE arabirimli DALI kontrol Unitesi; 2) DALI arabirimi; 3) Maksimum
toplam DALI kablo uzunlugu; 4) Digme arabirimi; 5) Tium diugmelere
maksimum toplam kablo uzunlugu; 6) Entegre kablosuz arabirim; 7) Tipik
kablosuz baglanti menzili; 8) Koruma tipi; 9) DALI arabirimine baglana-
bilecek maksimum yiik; 10) Baglanilabilecek OSRAM DALI Sensoérlerinin
veya diigme baglayicilarinin maksimum toplam sayisi (= Toplam); 11) izin
verilen ana kablo gapi; 12) Muhafaza boyutlari; 13) Onerilen kablo hazir-
ig1; 14) tc 6lclim noktasi; 15) tc sicaklik 6lgtim noktasi (Sifirlamak igin >
diigmesine 10 saniye basin); 16) Bluetooth baglantisi i¢in gésterge LED’i;
17) Diizgiin radyo baglantisi igin montaj ipucu; 18) Bu alanin igine veya
yakinina herhangi bir sebeke gerilimi ya da LED besleme kablosu yer-
lestirmeyin; 19) Metal parcalara uzaklik igin dnerilen minimum mesafe;
20) Entegre radyo vericisi anteninin yerlestiriimesi; 21) Kablo semasi; 22)
10S ve Android akilli telefonlar.

isbu belge ile, OSRAM GmbH, OSRAM DALleco BT control radyo ciha-
zinin 2014/53/EU Sayil Direktife uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir. AB
uyumluluk beyaninin tam metni su internet adresinde yer almaktadir:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekans araligi: 2402 - 2480 MHz, trliniin maks. HF ¢ikisi (EIRP): 4dBm.

INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI | MONTAZI:

jedinica DALleco BT control osmisljena je isklju¢ivo za integraciju u
svjetilike. Samostalnu instalaciju (npr. integraciju u stropove) moguce je
izvrsiti pomocu kompleta ECO CI KIT (broj artikla 4008321392091);
preporucljive vrste kabela za samostalnu montazu: DALI + mrezni napon:
1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm?Zili 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Vanjsko tipkalo: 1x NYM
3 x 1,5 mm?ili 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Sucelie s gumbom za pritisak i
DALI sucelje omogucuju osnovnu izolaciju koja $titi od kontakta s na-
pajanjem. Povezivanje sucelja za tipkalo ili sucelja DALI na vanjski napon,
osobito mrezni napon, dovest ¢e do unistenja jedinice! Za rad s obzirom
na prisutnost ili dnevnu svjetlost potrebna je veza sa senzorom DALI
tvrtke OSRAM (za pregled senzora DALI tvrtke OSRAM obratite se svom
lokalnom prodajnom predstavniku).

1) Upravljacka jedinica DALI sa suceljem BLE; 2) Sucelje DALI; 3) Mak-
simalna ukupna duZina Zice sucelja DALI ; 4) Sucelje za tipkalo;
5) Maksimalna ukupna duzina Zica koje vode do svih tipkala; 6) Integri-
rano bezi¢no sucelje; 7) Tipi€an domet signala bezi¢ne veze; 8) Vrsta
zastite; 9) Maksimalno optereéenije jedinica povezanih sa suceljem DALI;
10) Maksimalan ukupan broj (= zbroj) povezivih senzora DALI tvrtke
OSRAM i spreznika za tipkala; 11) Dopusteni promjer pinova Zice;
12) Dimenzije kucista; 13) Preporu¢ena priprema Zice; 14) tocka tc;
15) Gumb za PONOVNO POSTAVLJANJE na tvornicke postavke (priti-
Scite > 10 s za ponovno postavljanje); 16) LED indikator za Bluetooth
vezu; 17) Savjet za montaZu u svrhu pravilnog uspostavljanja radio veze;
18) Nemojte polagati mrezne naponske kabele ili LED napojne kabele u
ovom podrucju ili blizu njega; 19) Preporuceni minimalni razmak do
metalnih dijelova; 20) Postavljanje integrirane antene radioodasiljaca;
21) Shema oziavanja; 22) Preuzimanje aplikacije za pametne telefone
sa sustavom |0S i Android.

OSRAM GmbH ovim izjavljuje da je vrsta radio opreme OSRAM pod
nazivom DALleco BT control u skladu s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjelo-
kupni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj
adresi: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencijsko podrucje: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlazna snaga (EIRP)
proizvoda: 4 dBm.

INFORMATII PRIVIND SIGURANTA S| MONTAREA:

Aparatul DALleco BT control este conceput exclusiv pentru integrarea
intr-un corp de iluminat. Este posibila o instalare independenta (de ex.
integrarea in tavan) cu ajutorul ECO CI KIT (cod art. 4008321392091);
Tipuri de cabluri recomandate pentru montarea independenta: DALI +
tensiunea de retea: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? sau 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?. Buton
extern: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? sau 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Interfetele buton
si DALI asigura izolatia de baza impotriva conexiunii la retea. Daca in-
terfata butonului sau interfata DALI este conectata la o tensiune externa,
n special la tensiune de retea, aparatul va fi distrus! Functionarea de-
pendenta de prezenta persoanelor sau de lumina solara necesita co-
nectarea la un senzor OSRAM DALI (pentru prezentarea senzorului
OSRAM DALI va rugam sa va contactati reprezentantul local de vanzari).
1) Unitate de comanda DALI cu interfatd BLE; 2) Interfata DALI; 3) Lun-
gimea totala maxima a firelor pentru DALI; 4) Interfatd buton; 5) Lungimea
totald maxima a firelor pana la toate butoanele; 6) Interfata wireless in-
tegratd; 7) Interval tipic de conectivitate wireless; 8) Tip de protectie;
9) Sarcina maximéa conectata la interfata DALI; 10) Numarul maximal
total (=suma) al senzorilor OSRAM DALI ce pot fi conectati sau al cu-
ploarelor cu buton; 11) Diametrul permis al firelor; 12) Dimensiuni incin-
ta; 13) Pregatirea recomandata a firelor; 14) punct de control al tempe-
raturii; 15) Buton pentru aducerea la setérile din fabrica (apasati >10 s
pentru resetare); 16) LED indicator pentru conexiunea Bluetooth;
17) Sugestie de montare pentru o conectivitate radio corespunzétoare;
18) Nu asezati fire la tensiunea retelei sau de alimentare a LED-ului in
aceasta zona sau in apropierea ei; 19) Distanta minima recomandata
fatda de componentele metalice; 20) Amplasarea antenei integrate a
emitatorului radio; 21) Schema de conectare; 22) Descarcare aplicatie
pentru smartphone-uri cu 10S si Android.

Prin prezenta, OSRAM GmbH declara ca echipamentul radio OSRAM
DALleco BT control respecta Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al
declaratiei de conformitate UE este disponibil la urméatoarea adresa:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Intervalul de frecventa: 2402 - 2480 MHz, putere IF maxima (EIRP) a
produsului: 4 dBm.

NH®OPMALIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT 1 MOHTAXK:

BnokbT DALleco BT control e npegHaszHayYeH N3KIIOUYMTENHO 3a UHTe-
rpauvisi C OCBETUTENHY Tena. Bb3MoXHO e Aa ce MHCTanMpa He3aBucu-
MO (Hanpumep BrpaxkaaHe B TaBaH) nocpegctsom uspenueto ECO Cl
KIT (KaT. Ne 4008321392091); MpenopbunTenHn Tunose kabenu 3a
He3asucym MoHTax: DALI + HanpexkeHne OT 3axpaHBaLyaTta mpexa: 1x
NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? unu 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. BbHiueH 6yToH: 1x NYM
3x 1,5 mm?unn 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm2. UHTepdeiicuTe ¢ 6yToH 1 DALI
npefocTaBAT 6a30Ba U30MaLVs OT BPb3KaTa Ha e/1ekTPO3axpaHBaHeTo.
Mpun cBbp3BaHe Ha nHTepdeiica ¢ 6yToHn unu nHTepdeiica DALI ¢
BBHLUIEH N3TOYHVK Ha HarnpeXXeHre, 0COGEHO C HanpeXKeHye OT 3axpaH-
BaLlaTa Mpexa, 6/10KbT Liie 6be yHuLoxeH! EkcnnoataumusTta B pexuim
C [IETEKTOP Ha NPUCHLCTBUE UNN Ha [JHEBHA CBET/IMHA N3NCKBA CBbP3-
BaHe cbc ceHzop OSRAM DALI (3a obla nHcdopmaums 3a ceHsop
OSRAM DALI ce cBbp>xeTe ¢ Balums MecTeH TbproBCKu NpeacTasnTen).
1) Bnok 3a ynpasnexune DALI ¢ nHtepdeiic BLE; 2) NnTepdbeiic DALI;
3) MakcumanHa o6La AbmkuHa Ha nposopHuka Ha DALL; 4) ViHTepdeiic
¢ 6yToHW; 5) MakcumanHa obLa AbmkrHa Ha NPOBOAHULMTE A0 BCUYKYM
6yTOHW; 6) BrpapieH 6eaxuyeH uHtepdeiic; 7) TuNn4HN Bb3MOXKHOCTN
Ha obxBaTa Ha 6e3)uyHaTa Bpb3ka; 8) Tun 3awwmTa; 9) MakcumaneH
TOBap, CBbp3aH kbM uHTepdeiica DALI; 10) MakcumaneH o6y, 6poit (=
cyMma) Ha Bb3MOXHU 3a cBbp3aBaHe ceHsopn OSRAM DALI nnmn cbegu-
HuTenu ¢ 6yToHu; 11) JonycTum avameTbp Ha N3BOAWTE Ha NPOBOAHMN-
unte; 12) Paamepu Ha kopnyca; 13) MpenopbyuTtenHa noarotoska Ha
nposogHuLTe; 14) tc Touka; 15) ByToH 3a HYJIMPAHE KbM thabpuyHn-
Te HacTpoiiku (HaTucHeTe >10s 3a HynupaHe); 16) ViHgvkaTopHa namna
3a Bpb3Ka ¢ Bluetooth; 17) CbeeT 3a MOHTaX 3a No-[06pa Bb3MOXHOCT
3a pagnoBpb3ka; 18) [la He ce NocTaBsi HAaNpPeXXeHye OT 3axpaHBaLlara
Mpexa Uni 3axpaHBally Kabenu Ha CBeTOAMOAM B Ta3n obnact unm
61130 [0 Hesi; 19) MpenopbYUTENHO MUHUMANTHO Pa3CTosHNE [0 Me-
TanHu YacTu; 20) PasnonaraHe Ha BrpafeHa pagvonpenasarteniHa aH-
TeHa; 21) EnekTpoMoHTaXkHa cxema; 22) V3TernsiHe Ha NpunoXeHue 3a
cmapt Tenedonu ¢ I0S n Android.

C HacTosworo OSRAM GmbH peknapvpa, 4e pagnoo6opyaBaHeTo
OSRAM DALleco BT control e B cbotBetcTBue ¢ QupekTusa 2014/53/EC.
MbnHuAT TekeT Ha [leknapaumsTa 3a cboTeeTcTBMe Ha EC e HanuueH
Ha CnefHVs UHTEpHET aapec: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

YecToTeH ananasoH: 2402 — 2480 MHz, makc. BY nanbysaHe (EIRP) Ha
npopykta: 4 dBm.

@D OHUTUS- JA PAIGALDUSTEAVE:

DALleco BT control seade on moeldud ainult valgusti integreerimiseks.
Soltumatu paigaldus (st paigaldus lakke) on véimalik ainult ECO CI KITi
(art. nr. 4008321392091) abil; Soovitatud kaablitlitibid séltumatuks
paigalduseks: DALI + vérgupinge: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? véi 1x HO5VV
5x1.5mm2. Véline vajutusnupp: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? véi 1x HO5VV
3x1.5mm2. Surunupp ja DALI liidesed isoleerivad vooluvarguiihendused.
Kui vajutusnupu liides voi DALLI liides on (ihendatud valispinge, eriti
vorgupingega, siis seade hdvineb! Kohalolust v&i pdevavalgusest soltuv
t66 vajab (ihendamist OSRAM DALI sensoriga (lilevaate saamiseks
OSRAM DALI sensorist votke Uhendust oma kohaliku mutgiesindajaga).
1) DALI juhtseade koos BLE liidesega; 2) DALI liides; 3) Maksimaalne
DALI kaabli pikkus kokku; 4) Vajutusnupu liides; 5) Koikide vajutusnup-
pude maksimaalne kaabli pikkus kokku; 6) Integreeritud juhtmeta liides;
7) Tulpiline juhtmeta Ghenduse ulatuvus; 8) Kaitse tllip; 9) DALI liide-
sega Ulhendatud maksimaalne koormus; 10) Maksimaalne tihendatava-
te OSRAM DALI sensorite vi vajutusnupu Uhenduste arv kokku
(= summa); 11) Juhtmete lubatud |&abimd6t; 12) Korpuse modtmed;
13) Soovitatav kaabli ettevalmistus; 14) tc-punkt; 15) Nupp tehasesea-
dete lahtestamiseks (vajutage lahtestamiseks >10 s); 16) Bluetooth-
tihenduse LED-indikaator; 17) Oige raadiotihenduse paigaldusvihje; 18)
Arge asetage sellesse piirkonda voi selle lahedale mingit vorgupinget
ega LED toitejuhtmeid; 19) Soovitatav minimaalne kaugus metallosadest;
20) Integreeritud raadiosaatja antenni paigutus; 21) Elektrilihenduste
skeem; 22) Rakenduse allalaadimine 10S-i ja Androidi nutitelefonidele.
OSRAM GmbH kinnitab kaesolevaga, et OSRAM DALleco BT control
raadioseade on vastavuses direktiiviga 2014/53/EL. EL-i vastavusdek-
laratsiooni téielik tekst on saadaval jargmisel veebiaadressil: www.osram.
com/Ims-ce.

Sagedusvahemik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, toote maks. HF véljund (EIRP): 4 dBm.

@ SAUGOS IR MONTAVIMO INFORMACIJA:

»DALleco BT control“ prietaisas i$skirtinai sukurtas Sviestuvo surinkimui.
Savaranki$ka montavima (pvz. montavima j lubas) galima atlikti su ECO
Cl RINKINIU (Prekés Nr. 4008321392091); Rekomenduojami kabeliy
tipai savarankigkam montavimui: DALI + tinklo jtampa: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm?
arba 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. 15orinis mygtukas: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? arba
1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?2. Mygtukas ir DALI sasajos uztikrina bazine izolia-
cija nuo maitinimo jungties. Jeigu mygtuko sasaja ar DALI sasaja bus
prijungta prie iSorinés jtampos, ypatingai prie tinklo jtampos, prietaisas
bus sugadintas! Nuo dieninio ap$vietimo priklausomam veikimui reika-
lingas prijungimas prie OSRAM DALI jutiklio (dél OSRAM DALI jutiklio
specifikacijy susisiekite su vietiniu pardavimy atstovu).

1) DALI valdymo blokas su BLE sasaja; 2) DALI sasaja; 3) Maksimalus
bendras DALI laido ilgis; 4) Mygtuko sasaja; 5) Maksimalus bendras
laido ilgis visiems mygtukams; 6) Integruota belaidé sasaja; 7) |prastinis
belaidzio rysio diapazonas; 8) Apsaugos tipas; 9) DidZiausia prie DALI
sgsajos prijungta apkrova; 10) Prijungiamy OSRAM DALI jutikliy ar
mygtuky jungéiy maksimalus bendras skaicius (= suma); 11) Leistinas
laido iSvady skersmuo; 12) Korpuso i$matavimai; 13) Rekomenduojamas
laido parengimas; 14) tc taSkas; 15) Mygtukas, skirtas ATKURTI prie$
tai buvusius gamyklinius nustatymus (nuspauskite >10s, kad atkurtu-
meéte parametrus); 16) Indikacinis LED ,,Bluetooth” junggiai; 17) Monta-
vimo patarimas dél tinkamo radijo rysio; 18) Sioje zonoje ar $alia jos
nedékite tinklo jtampos ar LED maitinimo laidy;
19) Rekomenduojamas minimalus atstumas nuo metaliniy detaliy; 20)
Integruotos radijo siystuvo antenos padétis; 21) Elektros laidy schema;
22) APP (taikomosios programos) parsisiuntimas iSmaniesiems telefo-
nams su I0S ir Android operacinémis sistemomis.

Siuo ,0SRAM GmbH* pareiskia, kad radijo jranga ,OSRAM DALleco BT
control“ atitinka Direktyva 2014/53/ES. Pilng ES atitikties deklaracijos
teksta galima rasti Siuo interneto adresu: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Dazniy diapazonas: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. produkto HF iSvestis (EIRP):
4dBm.

@ INFORMACIJA PAR DROSIBU UN UZSTADISANU:

DALleco BT control iekarta ir Tpasi paredzeta integrésanai apgaismes
iekartas. Izmantojot ECO Cl komplektu (vienibas Nr. 4008321392091),
ir iespéja veikt gaismekla autonomu uzstadisanu (pieméram, ieblvéjot
griestos). Autonomas uzstadiSanas veik$anai ieteicamie kabelu veidi ir
$adi: DALI + tikla spriegumam: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? vai 1x HO5VV
5 x 1,5 mm?. Argjai spiedpogai: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? vai 1x HO5VV
3 x 1,5 mm2 Spiezampogas un DALI saskarne nodro$ina pamatizolaci-
ju pret elektrotikla pieslégumu. Nekada gadijuma nepieslédziet spied-
pogas saskarni vai DALI saskarni pieslédzot aréjam elektrotiklam (jo
Tpasi tikla spriegumam), jo tada gadijuma ta tiks iznicinata! Lai izmanto-
tu no dienasgaismas atkarigas regulé$anas funkcionalitati, jums ir ne-

piecieSams OSRAM DALI devéjs (lai sanemtu sikaku informaciju par
OSRAM DALI devéju, sazinieties ar vietgjo tirdzniecibas parstavi).

1) DALI vadibas bloks ar BLE saskarni; 2) DALI saskarne; 3) kopéjais
maksimalais DALI vada garums; 4) spiedpogas saskarne; 5) kopéjais
maksimalais vada garums lidz visam spiedpogam; 6) iebtvéta bezvadu
saskarne; 7) standarta bezvadu piesléguma diapazons; 8) aizsardzibas
veids; 9) maksimala slodze, ko var pieslégt DALI saskarnei; 10) pieslé-
dzamo OSRAM DALI devéju vai spiedpogu savienotaju maksimalais
kopéjais skaits (tas ir, summa); 11) pielaujamais vada izvadu diametrs;
12) korpusa izméri; 13) ieteicamie vada sagatavosanas darbi; 14) tc punkts;
15) Atiestates (RESET) poga, lai atjaunotu rlpnicas iestatijumus (turiet
pogu ilgak par 10 sek., lai atiestatitu); 16) gaismas diodes indikators
Bluetooth® savienojumam; 17) ieteikums par montazu pareizai radiosa-
karu izveido$anai; 18) nenovietojiet nekadus elektrotikla sprieguma vai
gaismas diozu vadus $aja zona vai tas tuvuma; 19) ieteicamais minima-
lais attalums lidz metala detalam; 20) ieblvétas radioraiditdja antenas
novietojums; 21) elektriska shema; 22) lietotnes lejupielade viedtalruniem
ar 10S vai Android operétajsistému.

Ar $o OSRAM GmbH pazino, ka radioiekarta OSRAM DALleco BT con-
trol atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts
ir pieejams $ada interneta vietné: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencu diapazons: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. Izstradajuma efektiva
augstfrekvences izstaro$anas jauda (EIRP): 4 dBm.

INFORMACIJE O BEZBEDNOSTI | MONTAZI:

Uredaj DALleco BT control je dizajniran isklju€ivo za integrisanje osvet-
lienja. Samostalno instaliranje (npr. ugradnja na plafon) je moguce uz
pomo¢ kompleta ECO CI KIT (Artik. br. 4008321392091); Preporuceni
tipovi kabla za samostalnu montazu: DALI + napon glavne mreze: 1x
NYM 5x1,5mm?ili 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Spoljni taster: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm?
ili 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm2. Interfejsi za taster | DALI su izolovani od mreznog
priklju¢ka. Ako se interfejs tastera ili DALI interfejs priklju¢i na spoljni
napon, posebno na glavnu naponsku mrezu, uredaj ¢e biti unisten! Rad
koji zavisi od prisustva il dnevnog svetla zahteva povezivanje na OSRAM
DALI senzor (za pregled OSRAM DALI senzora kontaktirajte lokalnog
prodajnog predstavnika).

1) DALI kontrolni uredaj sa BLE interfejsom; 2) DALI interfejs; 3) Maksi-
malna ukupna duzina DALI kabla; 4) Interfejs tastera; 5) Maksimalna
ukupna duzina kabla za sve tastere; 6) Integrisani bezi¢ni interfejs;
7) Uobi¢ajeni opseg beZzi¢ne povezivosti; 8) Vrsta zastite; 9) Maksimalno
opterecenije priklju¢eno na DALI interfejs; 10) Maksimalan ukupan broj
(= suma) prikljucivih spojnica OSRAM DALI senzora ili tastera; 11) Do-
zvoljeni promer kabla; 12) Dimenzije kucista; 13) Preporucena prepara-
cija kabla; 14) merna tacka T¢c; 15) Dugme za RESETOVANJE na bivsa
fabricka podes$avanija (pritisni duze od 10 sek. za resetovanje); 16) LED
indikator za povezanost na Bluetooth; 17) Uputa za montazu za pravilnu
radio povezivost; 18) Ne postavljajte nikakve instalacije glavne mreze ili
LED napajanja unutar ili blizu ovog podrucja; 19) Preporu¢ena minimal-
na udaljenost od metalnih delova; 20) Postavljanje integrisane antene
za radio prenos; 21) Sema ozi¢enja; 22) Preuzimanije aplikacije za 10S i
Android pametne telefone.

Ovim OSRAM GmbH izjavljuje da je radio oprema OSRAM DALleco BT
control uskladena sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Celokupan tekst EU de-
klaracije o uskladenosti je dostupan na sledecoj internet adresi: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

Raspon frekvencije: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlaz (EIRP) proizvoda:
4dBm.

IHOOPMALIIA LLIOAO TEXHIKW BE3MEKWU TA MPOBEAEHHS
MOHTAXY:

MpucTpiit DALleco BT control cTBopeHo crnewjianbHO AJ1st NonerLueHHs
MOHTaXy OCBIT/IIOBaNbHUX NPUCTPOIB Y Pi3Hi NoBEpPXHI. 3a AonoMoro
ECO CI KIT (apT. Ne 4008321392091) MO)KHa BUKOHATU He3anexHe
BCTaHOBIEHHS (Hanpvknag, BOyaysaTtyi npunafg y ctento). PekomeHpo-
BaHi TMNK kabeniB ANA HesanexxHoro BctaHoBneHHs: DALl + Hanpyra
mepexi: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm2 a60 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 Mm2. KHoMKoBuiA nepe-
MUKaY 30BHiWHBOro TUny: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? a6o 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm2.
IHTepdeiicn Ta kHonky DALI ocHaleHo 6a30Boto i3onsLieto ans mepe-
>KEeBOro NiAKMoYeHHs. Y pasi nogadi Hanpyri 30BHILIHBOrO NaHLora Ha
DALI-iHTepdeiic abo iHTepcheiicy i3 KHOMKOBUM Nepemmkadem (3okpema,
Hanpyry OCHOBHOI MepeXi), MPUCTPIl Moxe BUIATU 3 napy! [nst BUKO-
HaHHs OYHKLi ynpasiHHA CBIT/IOBM NOTOKOM Y 3aNeXHOCTI Bif PiBHS
NPUPOAHOI OCBITNIEHOCTi @60 NMPUCYTHOCTI JIOAEI Y 30HI OCBITNEHHS,
HeobxigHo nigkntounTn gatynk OSRAM DALI (wo6 oTpumaty AofaTko-
BY iH(hopmaLito oo Liboro BUPOBY, 3B SXKITLCA 3 MICLIEBUM TOProBUM
NpefcTaBHNKOM).

1) Kepytounii npucTpiin DALI 3 iHTepdericom BLE (Bluetooth 3 HU3bkum
eHeprocnoxusaHHaM); 2) DALI-iHTepdelic; 3) MakcumanbHa 3aranbHa
poexuvHa apoTis Anst DALI-iHTepdeiicy; 4) IHTepdeiic i3 KHONKOBUM
nepemukadem; 5) MakcumanbHa 3aranbHa JOBXUHA APOTIB ANs yCix
KHOMKOBUX Nepemukadis; 6) BéyposaHuii 6e3npoToBui iHTepdeiic;
7) CtaHpapTHuiA Aiana3oH 6e34poToBOro NigknoyeHHs; 8) CTyniHb 3a-
xucTy; 9) MakcnmanbHe HaBaHTaXXEHHs, Lo nigknoyaeTbest Ao DALI-
iHTepdeiicy; 10) MakcumanbHa noBHa KinbkicTb (= Sum) aatunkis OSRAM
DALI a6o KHOMKOBUX poO3ranyxyBadiB, siki MOXHa MiAKIIOHYATY;
11) Jonyctumuin giameTp nepeTuHy ApoTis; 12) Posmip kopnycy;
13) PekomeHposaHa nigrotoska aporTis; 14) Tepmoperynatop; 15) Knon-
ka RESET (CKWOAHHS) ans noBepHeHHs 10 3aBOACHKNX HanaliTyBaHb
(sKwo yTpumysaty 1i GinbLe 10 ¢); 16) IHaMKaTopHWiA ceitTnogion Ans
3’epgHaHHsA Bluetooth; 17) Mopaan wopo npoBefeHHst MOHTaXy, AKi
[OMOMOXYTb BCTAHOBUTU SIKICHUI pafjio3s’si3ok; 18) He npoknapaiite
BCcepenvHi abo nopsig 3 Uieto obnacTio cunosi kabeni abo ApoTu, Wwo
BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS [N MOAAdi XKUBNEHHst Ha ceitnogioaw; 19) Peko-
MeHfoBaHa MiHiManbHa BifcTaHb A0 MeTanesux Bupo6is; 20) PoaTaluy-
BaHHs BOyoOBaHOI aHTeHU pafionepeaasaya; 21) Cxema enekTpudHuX
3’efHaHb; 22) 3aBaHTa)KeHHs1 JOAATKIB Ans cMapTdOHiB 3 cuctemamn
10S i Android.

Lium pokymeHtom OSRAM GmbH nigTeepaxye, wo npuctpiit OSRAM
DALleco BT control Bignosigae Bumoram OupexTusu 2014/53/EU wopo
papioobnapHaHHsi. MosHuii TekcT Oeknapauii BignosigHocTi EC MoxHa
3HaNTW, NePeLOBLUN 33 HACTYMHUM NOCUNAHHSM: WWW.osram.com/
Ims-ce.

[LianasoH yacToT: 2402-2480 MIL, MakcuManbHUN BUCOKOHACTOTHWIA
suxig (EIRP) Bupo6y: 4 nbm.
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